
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8320 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Friday, 2 May 2025 

 
 
To all Members of the Cabinet 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Cabinet will be held on Tuesday, 13 May 2025 at 7.00 pm in 
the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to 
consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 March 2025 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4.   Citizens' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by citizens on the Council or its 
services. 
 

5.   Opposition Group Leaders' Questions  
 

 To answer questions submitted by Opposition Group Leaders on 
items on the agenda. 
 

  
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

6.   Communications and Engagement Strategy (Pages 7 - 34) 
 

 The report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services is 
attached. 
 

7.   Renewal of Public Space Protection Order (Dog Control) (Pages 35 - 
98) 
 

 The report of the Director – Neighbourhoods is attached. 
 

8.   Exclusion of the Public  
 

 To move “That under Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.” 
 

 KEY DECISION 
 

9.   Rushcliffe Carbon Offsetting Framework - Land Acquisition (Pages 
99 - 110) 
 

 The report of the Director – Neighbourhoods is attached. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor N Clarke  
Vice-Chair: Councillor A Brennan   
Councillors: R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi and J Wheeler 
 



 

 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
National legislation permits filming and recording by anyone attending a meeting. 
This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 11 MARCH 2025 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton, D Virdi 

and J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor J Walker   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and 

Economic Growth 
 A Hill Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 S Pregon Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
   

  
50 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made. 

 
51 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 February 2025 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 11 February 2025 were agreed 

as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

52 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

53 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor J Walker to Councillor Brennan. 
 
“Another year of UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) is welcome, as is the 
new inclusion of 'accessibility' to the High Street Grants section of this report. 
Would Cabinet, once again, consider the support from Access Able as a way of 
connecting not only our civic buildings but also our high streets and local 
businesses to those who require information on accessibility to live, work and 
visit Rushcliffe?  Meeting a need both for residents, visitors and businesses 
struggling to understand how they can best accommodate people with different 
needs.” 

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
Councillor Brennan referred to the meeting last year with Councillor Walker,  
Access Able and a local resident. That meeting had been useful to reflect on 
the economic benefits of ensuring that premises were accessible, with suitably 
trained staff to provide support above the legal requirement, and a priority was 
added to the Economic Growth Plan, although it was mentioned at the time that 
no resources were available. She confirmed that UKSPF now included 
accessibility issues, with p
[...]
ch were highlighted in Paragraph 4.6 and Appendix E. 
 
In respect of the Capital Programme, Councillor Virdi referred to Paragraphs 
4.7 to 4.10 and Appendices C and D, which detailed an underspend of 
£4.440m, with £0.556m rephased into next year, as shown in Table 3, which 
left £3.884m, with Paragraph 4.9 detailing reasons for the remaining 
underspend. 
 
Councillor Virdi referred to the Labour Group’s alternative budget discussed at 
Council, proposing additional funding for Disabled Facilities Grants, and in 

page 2



 

 

acknowledging the increased demands, he advised that due to in year 
efficiencies, a further £0.2m had been allocated, and would be carried forward 
into 2025/26. Nevertheless, it was felt that a more prudent, longer term, 
sustainable solution would be required and the Council would continue to lobby 
Government for additional funding and neighbouring authorities for ways to 
redistribute funds. Councillor Virdi also advised that in February, a further grant 
allocation of £113,594 was received, which would also be carried forward.   
 
Councillor Virdi concluded by stating that whilst the financial position remained 
healthy, the situation could change quickly, including uncertainty related to 
LGR; however, the Council’s current reserves remained healthy, allowing it to 
manage risks and maximise opportunities, whilst continuing to provide 
excellent services  
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor J Wheeler welcomed the 
Council’s ongoing priority to find efficiencies where possible, whilst delivering 
excellent services and investing elsewhere. The Council was committed to 
investing in its Community facilities to improve them for residents and attract 
more income.  
 
The Leader stated that this report demonstrated how well officers looked after 
the Council’s finances, to ensure that it could continue to provide great services 
and keep the Council Tax low. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the report be approved and the following 
[...]
ance and had to deliver Government outputs, which had to be 
reported to EMCCA. Councillor Brennan confirmed that £200k had been 
allocated to businesses and £200k for communities as grant pots and were 
detailed in the Table at 4.15. She also confirmed that the very popular High 
Street Grant Scheme would continue and reminded Cabinet that this was 
match funded. Grants schemes were available for Community and Place, 
Community Wellbeing and Business Support Grants, and subject to Cabinet 
approval, those schemes would be launched on 12 March. Councillor Brennan 
confirmed that as UKSPF could not roll over, it was vital that all projects were 
deliverable within the timescales. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Inglis was pleased that further 
funding would be available and referred to Paragraph 4.2, which outlined the 
wide range of community enhancements that had been delivered and thanked 
the Head of Economic Growth and Property and her team for their hard work in 
delivering this scheme. He felt that the new allocation would again directly 
benefit residents and businesses, and fully endorsed the projects outlined in 
Paragraph 4.9.  
 
Councillor J Wheeler welcomed the report and referred to the real difference 
the funding had made but expressed disappointment that EMCCA had chosen 
to take some funding and hoped in future that this would not happen. 
 
The Leader agreed that the funding had been extremely successful and the 
positive outcomes could be seen, including across high streets around the 
Borough and he knew that this support was welcomed. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) UKSPF activity delivered in 2024/25 be recognised;  
 
b) the proposals for UKSPF in 2025/26 be endorsed;  
 
c) sign-off of refinements to proposals for 2024/25 be delegated to the Chief 

Executive, in consultation with the Leader and S151 Officer, with both 
revenue and capital implications reported in future financial reports to 
Cabinet and the Medium Term Financial Strategy to Full Council; 

 
d) the proposals as outlined in the report for UKSPF grant pots be 

supported; and 
 
e) sign off of grant awards and reallocation of grant funding between 

priorities (Business Support and Communities and Place) for UKSPF and 

page 4



 

 

REPF be delegated to the S151 Officer and Director – Development and 
Economic Growth, in consultation with the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Business and Growth, following officer recommendations based on 
assessment of applications and moderation. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.22 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 13 May 2025 

 
Communications and Engagement Strategy 
 
 

 
Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services   
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Leisure & Wellbeing, ICT & Member Development 
Cllr J Wheeler  
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. A new Communications and Engagement Strategy 2025-2028 has been 

drafted and is presented for Cabinet approval.  
 

1.2. The new Strategy builds upon the External and Internal Communications 
Strategy 2022-2025 and has been extended to include information about 
current methods of engagement with residents as well as specific 
development tasks to engage further over the next three years.  

 
1.3. The Strategy is included at Appendix One to this report. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the revised and extended 
Communications and Engagement Strategy 2025-2028.  

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. This Communications and Engagement Strategy has been created to map out 

how the Council communicates to and engages with residents, as well as 
partners and its internal staff. It provides an overview of the Council’s current 
reach, the channels and methods that it currently uses, and a number of 
objectives it aims to achieve over the life of the Strategy. The accompanying 
Action Plan, included at Appendix Two, lists a number 
[...]
cil news and 
updates and how they 
can contact the Council.

To ensure residents 
are ever more aware 
of the ways they can 
have their questions on 
services answered.

How will we 
know when we 
have achieved 
it?

Volume of engagement 
increasing in the panel 
as a result of the 
communinications. 

Volume of times those 
responding to surveys 
are asked to confirm 
their demographic.

Digital consultation 
after each event in local 
press and on Council 
channels. 

Volume of 
communications 
across all channels at 
key milestones of the 
regulatory or service 
change.

Volume of responses 
from each group. 

Bi-annual updates in all 
newsletters and 
dedicated news updates 
signposting residents 
how to make contact.

When? Ongoing and at least 
three times a year 
across all channels.

Ongoing with all 
surveys.

Ongoing and review 
December 2025, 2026 
and 2027.

Ongoing in line with 
service changes.

Ongoing with extra focus 
on 2027 residents’ 
survey.

Ongoing with a 
minimum of three 
annual updates across 
all channels.

21

Engagement Action Plan 2025 - 2028

page 33



By telephone: Monday to Friday 8.30am to 5pm 
T 0115 981 9911 | E customerservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk | W www.rushcliffe.gov.uk

www.x.com/Rushcliffe

 www.facebook.com/rushcliffeborough

 www.instagram.com/rushcliffe_bc/

www.linkedin.com/company/rushcliffe-borough-council
page 34



 

  

 

 

 

 
Cabinet 
 
Tuesday, 13 May 2025 

 
Renewal of Public Space Protection Order (Dog Control) 
 
 

 
Report of the Director – Neighbourhoods 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Environment and Safety, Councillor R Inglis  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
This report seeks approval to renew the existing Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) for Dog Control in Rushcliffe and contains the required supporting 
evidence. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the renewal of the PSPO for Dog 
Control as set out in Appendix 1 to take effect from 8 July 2025. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

The Council initially approved a three-year Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) on 7 July 2022, to control anti-social behaviour associated with dog 
control, which came into effect on 8 July 2022. It is a requirement of the enabling 
legislation, namely the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014, that 
the Order be reviewed before the expiry of three years. The public consultation 
and supporting evidence clearly demonstrate the ongoing need to tackle anti-
social dog control. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (the Act) provides 

powers for local authorities to introduce measures to address anti-social 
behaviour in public places. PSPOs are flexible enforcement tools, which apply 
to a broad range of issues and are designed to control individuals or groups 
from committing anti-social behaviour in a public space. To utilise the powers 
the Council must be satisfied on reasonable grounds that activities carried out 
in a public space will have or are likely to have: 
 

• A detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality; 

• Are persistent or continuing in nature; 

• Are unreasonable; and 

• Justify the restrictions imposed. 
 

page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

  

 

4.2. The Council initially approved a PSPO to control anti-social behaviour 
associated with dog control on 7 July 2022. This Order applied to all land in the 
administrative area of Rushcliffe, with the exception of the parish of Tollerton at 
their request.  
 

4.3. A PSPO can last for up to three years, after which it must be reviewed.  If the 
review supports an extension and other requirements are satisfied, it may be 
extended for up to a further three years.  There is no limit on the number of 
times an Order may be reviewed and renewed. A PSPO can be renewed where 
the Council considers on reasonable grounds, that renewing the Order is 
necessary to prevent an occurrence or recurrence of the activities identified in 
the PSPO; or an increase in the frequency or seriousness of the activities 
identified in the PSPO, after the original PSPO would have expired. 
 

4.4. The Council undertook a public consultation exercise between 1 February 2025 
and 7 March 2025. The exercise asked a number of questions seeking views 
on the proposal to extend the PSPO and a further question on whether there is 
support for a further measure to control the number of dogs being walked at 
any one time. This follows concerns and reports regarding the ability for 
individuals to adequately control multiple dogs including their ability to clean up 
after them. The results of the consultation exercise can be found in Appendix 3 
but in summary there was an overwhelming support for renewing the PSPO 
with the addition of a further control on the number of dogs permitted to be 
walked at any one time. This included a specific request from officers from the 
Communities team at the Council who have sought to reduce the number of 
dogs being walked at any one time to four on certain land specified in Appendix 
B within any new order. These areas have been subject to various dog related 
issues and additional controls are in their opinion appropriate. The land to which 
this applies is: 
 

• West Park, West Bridgford 

• Gresham Park, West Bridgford 

• Alford Road Park, West Bridgford  
 

4.5. Officers also specifically sought the views of Tollerton Parish Council, who had 
previously requested to be excluded. On this occasion they have responded 
confirming their wish to be included within any new order.  

 
4.6. Following the consultation, it is proposed that the PSPO be renewed and varied 

to include the following controls: 
 
a)  Dog Fouling 
 

No change proposed other than Tollerton parish will no longer be 
exempted. It is a requirement that any person in charge of a dog on land 
(described above) to have with them an appropriate means to pick up dog 
faeces deposi
[...]
may quash a PSPO or any of its requirements or 
prohibitions if an application is successful. A PSPO can also be 
challenged by judicial review on public law grounds within three months 
of the decision.  

 
7.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
An Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) has been undertaken which identified 
no major or adverse impact. A copy of the EIA can be found at Appendix 3.  

 
7.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 

 
The implications of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 have been considered 
within the body of the report. 

 
7.5. Biodiversity Net Gain Implications 

 
There are no implications on biodiversity net gain.  

 

page 38



 

  

 

8. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 
  

The Environment Ensuring that appropriate controls are in place to control dog 
related anti-social behaviour has a positive impact on the 
environment.   

Quality of Life Ensuring that appropriate controls are in place to control dog 
related anti-social behaviour has a positive impact on 
residents quality of life and their use and enjoyment of public 
spaces. 

Efficient Services None. 

Sustainable 
Growth 

Helps to ensure an attractive and clean environment which 
has a positive impact on residents and businesses.  

 
9.  Recommendation 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approves the renewal of the PSPO for Dog 
Control as set out in Appendix 1 to take effect from 8 July 2025. 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Geoff Carpenter  
Head of Public Protection 
0115 9148229 
gcarpenter@rushcliffe.gov.uk  
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Report to Full Council on 7 July 2022  
 

List of appendices: Appendix 1 – Draft Revised PSPO 2025 
Appendix 2 – Consultation Response Summary 
Appendix 3 – Equality Impact Assessment 
Appendix 4 – Supporting Evidence 
 

 

page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Appendix 1 

 
The Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 

 
Rushcliffe Borough Council 
[...]
w where dog fouling has taken place and the person in 

control of the dog has failed to clear the foul. There is a 73% payment rate which is 

high. 

 

Ward  

Number in 
Ward 

Bingham East 1 

Compton Acres 1 

Cotgrave 1 

East Bridgford 1 

page 96



Edwalton 3 

Gamston South 6 

Gotham 1 

Lutterell 1 

Musters 3 

Radcliffe and 
Trent 

1 

Ruddington 3 

West Bridgford 1 

Grand Total 23 

 

Pie chart shown the greatest areas where FPN’s have been issued. 

 

 

 

The above evidence shows and ongoing concern with dog fouling in the district and 

ongoing public complaints supporting the renewal of the PSPO. 

  

Bingham East, 1

Compton Acres, 1

Cotgrave, 1

East Bridgford, 1

Edwalton, 3

Gamston South, 6

Gotham, 1

Lutterell, 1

Musters, 3

Radcliffe and 
Trent, 1

Ruddington, 3

West Bridgford, 1

Fpns issued since PSPO commenced

Bingham East

Compton Acres

Cotgrave

East Bridgford

Edwalton

Gamston South

Gotham

Lutterell

Musters

Radcliffe and Trent

Ruddington

West Bridgford

page 97



 

  

Reports of dog fouling from ESB between 1 January 2024 and 31 Dec 2024,  
showing locations of reports 

Row Labels Count of Please select the town/village closest to where the problem is l 

EAST LEAKE 28 

WEST BRIDGFORD 23 

KEYWORTH 12 

RUDDINGTON 11 

RADCLIFFE ON 
TRENT 

10 

EDWALTON 9 

BINGHAM 8 

COTGRAVE 6 

EAST BRIDGFORD 3 

THRUMPTON 2 

UPPER SAXONDALE 1 

THOROTON 1 

WHATTON 1 

CROPWELL BISHOP 1 

FLINTHAM 1 

WYSALL 1 

STRAGGLETHORPE 1 

SUTTON 
BONINGTON 

1 

Grand Total 120 

 

 

Prepared by Community Safety  27 January 2025 

page 98



Document is Restricted

page 99

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

page 109

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 March 2025
	6 Communications and Engagement Strategy
	Enc. 1 for Communications and Engagement Strategy
	Enc. 2 for Communications and Engagement Strategy

	7 Renewal of Public Space Protection Order (Dog Control)
	Draft Public Spaces Protection Order for Dog Control
	Consulation Summary for the Review of Public Spaces Protection Order for Dog Control
	Equality impact Assessment for Public Spaces Protection Order for Dog Control
	Supporting Evidence for Review of Public Spaces Protection Order for Dog Control

	9 Rushcliffe Carbon Offsetting Framework - Land Acquisition
	Enc. 1 for Rushcliffe Carbon Off-setting - Land Acquisition




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
TUESDAY, 13 MAY 2025 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  
Rugby Road, West Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
 

PRESENT: 
 Councillors N Clarke (Chair), A Brennan (Vice-Chair), R Inglis, R Upton and 

J Wheeler 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors Butler, Thomas and J Walker   
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Banks Director of Neighbourhoods 
 A Hill Chief Executive 
 P Linfield Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 S Pregon Monitoring Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor D Virdi 
  
  

56 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

57 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 March 2025 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 11 March 2025 were agreed as a 
true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

58 Citizens' Questions 
 

 There were no citizens’ questions. 
 

59 Opposition Group Leaders' Questions 
 

 Question from Councillor Thomas to Councillor Inglis. 
 
“The addition of a limit to the number of dogs that can be walked at a time is 
welcomed but it is astonishing that the limit has been set at six dogs. This is a 
huge number to keep under control. The RSPCA recommends a limit of four. It 
is not just a question of fouling as the report suggests, it is also about safety. 
There have been incidents in our ward of dogs attacking people and other 
dogs. Plus there are recorded incidents of dogs attacking swans and 



 

 

destroying bird nests. A limit of four dogs all round would be more sensible, 
perhaps with a licensing process to allow up to six in special cases as is the 
case elsewhere. I note that three areas in West Bridgford have been given a 
limit of four dogs, rather than six. What criteria and consultation processes 
were used to ensure that all sites that would benefit from the tighter limit were 
included in the order?” 
 
Councillor Inglis thanked Cllr Thomas and was pleased that she recognised the 
work undertaken to include a measure in the revised PSPO in relation to the 
maximum number of dogs that could be walked in public places. The figure of 
six was consistent with other local authorities that had similar PSPOs and it 
was also referenced as a maximum figure in the statutory guidance for dog day 
care establishments. The RSPCA suggested limit of four was only in relation to 
commercial dog walkers and clearly exceeded Government guidance for the 
same activities. It was also important to note that the PSPO applied to all public 
places, dogs and owners across the Borough, therefore it needed to be an 
appropriately balanced measure.  
 
The draft PSPO with the six dog maximum element was widely consulted upon 
for a six-week period, which had given people the opportunity to suggest 
having a lower number. The Council’s Communities Manager had provided 
evidence in three locations for having a lower number and this change was 
then incorporated into the final draft, which would be presented at the meeting 
tonight. There would be an opportunity to review the effectiveness of the PSPO 
over the next three years and Councillor Thomas could then look to provide 
further evidence at this time. Councillor Inglis advised that there was no 
provision for the Council to introduce a licensing regime just for the number of 
dogs being walked.  
 
Councillor Thomas asked a supplementary question. 
 
“As far as safety is concerned, in terms of attacks on people and other dogs, 
dogs off lead are a particular concern, especially when multiple dogs are 
involved, and they act like a pack. We have residents who will no longer walk in 
Meadow Park in East Leake because of the terror they experience when dogs 
run up to them. Why is there only one dogs on lead area specified in Schedule 
One.”     
 
Councillor Inglis stated that Schedule One had been approved three years ago 
as part of the PSPO, and was the only data for that period, nothing since then 
had come forward to suggest anything different and he was unaware of any 
attacks by packs of dogs. He hoped that the new PSPO would address the 
issue by limiting the number to six.    
 
Question from Councillor J Walker to Councillor J Wheeler. 
 
“With the incoming Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) changes and 
acknowledgment in the Strategy of the importance of communicating important 
issues with residents about LGR will Cabinet consider engaging with residents 
of West Bridgford about the inclusion of a Town Council as part of their 
Engagement Action Plan?” 
 



 

 

Councillor Wheeler thanked Councillor Walker and confirmed that details of 
LGR had been communicated to residents, including details of the joint 
response from local councils, which had been submitted to the Government. 
The Council would continue to communicate with residents on any options and 
proposals received back from the Government.  
 
Councillor Walker asked a supplementary question. 
 
“How do you envision the democratic set up for West Bridgford after LGR.”  
 
Councillor Wheeler stated that he could not respond to a hypothetical situation, 
further discussions would be taking place and any proposals, which came 
forward would be considered on merit.   
 

60 Communications and Engagement Strategy 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Wellbeing, ICT and Member 
Development, Councillor J Wheeler, presented the report of the Director – 
Finance and Corporate Services, which detailed the Communications and 
Engagement Strategy.  
 
Councillor Wheeler referred to the importance of communicating with residents, 
with the Strategy aiming to build on the Council’s excellent track record of 
engaging with residents, whilst adapting to changes in how people wished to 
do this. Rushcliffe continued to have face to face services and Rushcliffe 
Reports magazine, whilst increasing its digital presence. Younger residents 
had been consulted on how they wished to engage with the Council and the 
Residents’ Survey had been reviewed. Councillor Wheeler referred to the 
Action Plan, detailed at Appendix Two to the report, which highlighted clear 
plans to enhance engagement both internally and externally, and going forward 
receiving as much feedback as possible on service delivery. Councillor 
Wheeler concluded by thanking the Communications Team for its hard work  
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Brennan reiterated thanks to the 
Communications Team for producing this excellent, comprehensive Strategy, 
which set out clear plans for engaging with residents, all partners and groups 
that the Council worked with. Councillor Brennan referred to the challenges of 
communicating effectively what the Council did in this digital age, and it was 
pleasing to see that new ways of communicating where being explored for new 
audiences. Cabinet was reminded that this work was also in response to the 
Peer Review, which talked about engagement with stakeholders, and 
Councillor Brennan stated that considerable work had been undertaken to look 
at how that could be improved. The Strategy was both strategic and practical 
and she welcomed its development. 
 
Councillor Upton applauded the use of plain English, referred to the importance 
of effective communication, and felt that this Strategy addressed some 
previous criticism raised regarding alleged poor communication with certain 
sections of the community.      
 
The Leader agreed that the Strategy was well presented, easy to read and 
engaging. 



 

 

 
It was RESOLVED that the revised and extended Communications and 
Engagement Strategy 2025-2028 be approved. 
 

61 Renewal of Public Space Protection Order (Dog Control) 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Environment and Safety, Councillor Inglis, 
presented the report of the Director – Neighbourhoods, detailing the Public 
Space Protection Order PSPO (Dog Control), which was due to expire on 8 
July 2025 and to consider its renewal.  
 
Councillor Inglis referred to the large increase in dog ownership since the 
Covid pandemic, and whilst both acknowledging and thanking the majority of 
dog owners, who were responsible, he stated that it was unfortunate that a 
small minority were not, hence the need for the PSPO. Through the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014, local authorities had powers to 
introduce measures to address ASB in public places, with any enforcement 
intelligence led, to remain fair, appropriate and proportionate, as detailed in 
paragraph 4.1 of the report. 
 
Cabinet noted that a six week public consultation period had taken place 
between February and March 2025, as referred to in Appendix 2 to the report, 
which sought views on the proposal to extend the PSPO and to control the 
number of dogs being walked by one person at any one time. Councillor Inglis 
stated that other councils and relevant agencies had also been consulted for 
best practice and consistency. 75.64% of responses supported the renewal of 
the PSPO, with paragraph 4.6 detailing the four elements of control proposals. 
Feedback also supported that the number of walked dogs needed to be 
restricted, with suggestions that a maximum of four to six dogs would be 
appropriate. It was felt that fixing the number to four could be too restrictive for 
professional dog walkers, so Councillor Inglis advised that at this time a 
maximum of six was proposed, which was proportionate and consistent with 
other councils. He stated that an annual review would be undertaken to ensure 
the PSPO remained effective, especially to the number of dogs under a single 
persons control, in addition to the review criteria detailed in paragraph 4.3. It 
was noted that the consultation had highlighted particular problems with dog 
fouling on three of the Council’s sports pitches, as detailed in paragraph 4.4, 
and to try to reduce those issues, the maximum number of dogs in those areas 
would be limited to four. Cabinet noted that the Parish of Tollerton would now 
be included, so the report covered all the public spaces in the Borough. 
 
Councillor Inglis concluded by thanking the Head of Public Protection and the 
Environmental Health Team for their hard work in preparing the PSPO. 
 
In seconding the recommendation, Councillor Upton referred to the public 
consultation, and the new limit of six dogs, or four in specific sites, and stated 
that in his experience it was rare to see a person with six dogs or more, and it 
was likely that the instances of this was quite low. Councillor Upton stated that 
he understood the issue regarding professional dog walkers and the 
implications around that; however, overall he felt that this was a reasonable 
number, and given that it would be reviewed annually he was happy to accept 
it. 



 

 

 
Councillor J Wheeler stated that a balance had to be struck and when issues 
were raised, it was often related to people with one dog. The signage used and 
communication regarding fines also provided a deterrent and it was important 
to remind people to be responsible dog owners. He felt that the correct balance 
had been struck and reiterated that this issue would be reviewed annually.    
 
It was RESOLVED that the renewal of the Public Space Protection Order for 
Dog Control, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved, to take effect 
from 8 July 2025, and for the data relevant to the PSPO to be reviewed 
annually by officers to ensure its effectiveness.  
 

62 Exclusion of the Public 
 

 It was resolved that under Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

63 Rushcliffe Carbon Offsetting Framework - Land Acquisition 
 

 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Upton, 
presented the report of the Director – Neighbourhoods, which detailed the 
Rushcliffe Carbon Offsetting Framework – Land Acquisition. 
 
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Upton and seconded by 
Councillor Brennan. 
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the acquisition of the land set out in paragraphs 4.4 and 4.6 of the report 

be approved, subject to contract and due diligence; 
 

b) the identification of external funding to offset woodland design and 
planting and maintenance be approved; and 
 

c) if external funding is not available, funding from either the Climate 
Change Reserve and/or future revenue budget growth be approved. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.31 pm. 

 
CHAIR 


